Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either

directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

All the financial assets and liabilities of the Company are carried at amortized cost. Therefore, the fair value

hierarchy disclosure which requires a three-level category of fair value is not disclosed.

The carrying values of all the financial assets and liabilities reflected in the financial statements are the reasonable

approximation of their fair values.

17 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)

17-1  Effect of IFRS adoption on the Opening Statement of Financial Position as at 01 January 2016

Note

(17-12)

Amounts

previously

reported

(SOCPA)

SR’000

 Effect of

transition to

IFRS

SR’000

 Opening IFRS

statement of

financial

position

SR’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment  5,007,464  -  5,007,464

Intangible assets a 16,812,756  (351,901)  16,460,855

Other assets a,b -  310,036  310,036

Other non-current assets c 132,102  (132,102)  -

Total non-current assets  21,952,322  (173,967)  21,778,355

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories  103,613  -  103,613

Trade and other receivables b,d -  2,655,725  2,655,725

Accounts receivable d 1,092,856  (1,092,856)  -

Prepaid expenses and other assets  d 1,521,004  (1,521,004)  -
Cash and cash equivalents  1,378,498  -  1,378,498

Total current assets  4,095,971  41,865  4,137,836

TOTAL ASSETS  26,048,293  (132,102)  25,916,191

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

25

17 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)
(Continued)

17-1 Effect of IFRS adoption on the Opening Statement of Financial Position as at 01 January 2016

(Continued)

Note

(17-12)

Amounts

previously

reported

(SOCPA)

SR’000

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

 SR’000

 Opening IFRS

statement of

financial

position

SR’000

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital  5,837,292  -  5,837,292

Hedging reserve  (7,204)  -  (7,204)

Accumulated deficit 17.2 (1,278,407)  (17,542)  (1,295,949)

Total capital and reserves  4,551,681  (17,542)  4,534,139

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term borrowings c,e 8,615,727  1,288,606  9,904,333

Advances from shareholders f 3,966,599  (3,966,599)  -
Amounts due to related parties f 834,612  3,969,593  4,804,205
Other non-current liabilities e 1,507,867  (1,355,888)  151,979
Derivative financial instruments  7,204  -  7,204
Provision for employees’ end of service

benefits

g

66,020

1,789

67,809

Total non-current liabilities
14,998,029  (62,499)  14,935,530

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables i,j -  3,259,503  3,259,503
Current portion of borrowings j,k 2,450,005  5,070  2,455,075
Notes payable i 329,541  (329,541)  -
Accounts payable i 286,040  (286,040)  -
Due to related parties i 2,994  (2,994)  -
Deferred revenue  731,944  -  731,944
Accrued expenses and other liabilities i.j 2,698,059  (2,698,059)  -

Total current liabilities  6,498,583  (52,061)  6,446,522

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  26,048,293  (132,102)  25,916,191

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

26

17  IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRS”) (Continued)

17-2 Reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2016

Note

(17-12)

As at

1 Jan 2016

SR’000

Total equity under SOCPA  4,551,681

Actuarial value of end of service benefits g (1,789)

Measurement of debt arrangement costs c (15,753)

Total adjustment to equity  (17,542)

Total equity under IFRS  4,534,139

17-3 Effect of IFRS adoption on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for

the three-month period ended 30 June 2016

Note

(17-12)

Amounts

previously

reported

(SOCPA)

 SR’000

Effect of

transition

to IFRS

 SR’000

Profit or loss

for IFRS

 SR’000

Revenue  1,727,404 - 1,727,404

Cost of revenue and sales  (614,600) - (614,600)

Gross profit  1,112,804 - 1,112,804

Distribution and marketing expenses  (697,607) - (697,607)

General and administrative expenses  (43,034) -  (43,034)

Depreciation and amortization  (480,454) - (480,454)

Operating profit / (loss)  (108,291) - (108,291)

Finance charges c,h (227,730) 1,000 (226,730)

Finance income h 7,206 - 7,206

Other charges h - (488) (488)

Net loss before Zakat  (328,815) 512 (328,303)

Zakat  - - -

Net loss for the period  (328,815) 512 (328,303)

Other comprehensive income

Item that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Net fair value change in hedging

instruments entered into for cash flow

hedges n -

3,118 3,118

Total comprehensive loss for  the year  (328,815) 3,630 (325,185)

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

27

17 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRS”) (Continued)

17-4 Effect of IFRS adoption on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for

the six-month period ended 30 June 2016

Note

(17-12)

Amounts

previously

reported

(SOCPA)

 SR’000

Effect of

transition

to IFRS

 SR’000

Profit or loss

for IFRS

 SR’000

Revenue  3,492,286 - 3,492,286

Cost of revenue and sales  (1,293,933) - (1,293,933)

Gross profit  2,198,353 - 2,198,353

Distribution and marketing expenses  (1,271,203) - (1,271,203)

General and administrative expenses  (110,182) -  (110,182)

Depreciation and amortization  (957,285) - (957,285)

Operating profit / (loss)  (140,317) - (140,317)

Finance charges c,h (451,317) 4,006 (447,311)

Finance income h 13,126 (558) 12,568

Other charges h - (3,239) (3,239)

Net loss before Zakat  (578,508) 209 (578,299)

Zakat  - - -

Net loss for the period  (578,508) 209 (578,299)

Other comprehensive income

Item that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Net fair value change in hedging instruments

entered into for cash flow hedges n - (10,376) (10,376)

Total comprehensive loss for  the year  (578,508) (10,167) (588,675)

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

28

17 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRS”) (Continued)

17-5 Effect of IFRS adoption on the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2016

Note

(17-12)

Amounts

previously

reported

(SOCPA)

SR’000

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

 SR’000

 Opening IFRS

statement of

financial

position

SR’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment  5,921,374   5,921,374

Intangible assets a 16,476,763  (495,404)  15,981,359

Other assets a,b -  453,174  453,174

Other non-current assets c 135,346  (135,346)  -

Total non-current assets  22,533,483  (177,576)  22,355,907

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories  33,423  -  33,423

Trade and other receivables b,d -  2,373,289  2,373,289

Accounts receivable d 955,729  (955,729)  -

Prepaid expenses and other assets  d 1,375,330  (1,375,330)  -
Cash and cash equivalents  1,115,752  -  1,115,752
Total current assets  3,480,234  42,230  3,522,464

TOTAL ASSETS  26,013,717  (135,346)  25,878,371

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital  5,837,292  -  5,837,292

Hedging reserve  (17,580)  -  (17,580)

Accumulated deficit 17.6 (1,856,915)  (17,333)  (1,874,248)

Total capital and reserves  3,962,797  (17,333)  3,945,464

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term borrowings c,e 9,575,022  1,562,332  11,137,354

Advances from shareholders f 4,269,480  (4,269,480)  -

Amounts due to related parties f 859,701  4,272,475  5,132,176

Other non-current liabilities e 2,063,175  (1,635,523)  427,652

Derivative financial instruments  17,580  -  17,580

Provision for employees’ end of service

benefits

g

g
69,016  1,789  70,805

Total non-current liabilities  16,853,974  (68,407)  16,785,567

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

29

17 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

(“IFRS”) (continued)

17-5  Effect of IFRS adoption on the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2016 (continued)

Note

(17-12)

Amounts

previously

reported

(SOCPA)

SR’000

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

 SR’000

 Opening IFRS

statement of

financial

position

SR’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables i,j -  3,444,807  3,444,807
Current portion of long-term borrowings j,k 998,498  29,083  1,027,581
Notes payable i 286,386  (286,386)  -
Accounts payable i 418,539  (418,539)  -
Due to related parties i 2,995  (2,995)  -
Deferred revenue  674,952  -  674,952
Accrued expenses and other liabilities i,j 2,815,576  (2,815,576)  -

Total current liabilities  5,196,946  (49,606)  5,147,340

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  26,013,717  (135,346)  25,878,371

17-6 Reconciliation of equity as at 30 June 2016

Note

(17-12)

As at

30 June

2016

SR’000

Total equity under SOCPA  3,962,797

Actuarial value of end of service benefits g (1,789)

Measurement of debt arrangement costs c (15,544)

Total adjustment to equity  (17,333)

Total equity under IFRS  3,945,464

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

30

17. IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

(“IFRS”) (continued)

17-7 Effect of IFRS adoption on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the

year ended 31 December 2016

Note

(17-12)

Amounts

previously

reported

(SOCPA)

 SR’000

Effect of

transition

to IFRS

 SR’000

Income for

IFRS

 SR’000

Revenue  6,926,652 - 6,926,652

Cost of sales  (2,525,984) - (2,525,984)

Gross profit  4,400,668 - 4,400,668

Distribution and marketing expenses  (2,365,900) - (2,365,900)

General and administrative expenses g (239,769) 427 (239,342)

Depreciation and amortization  (1,849,858) - (1,849,858)

Operating profit / (loss)  (54,859) 427 (54,432)

Finance charges c,h (953,013) (2,769) (955,782)

Finance income h 27,865 (807) 27,058

Other income h - 4,613 4,613

Net loss before Zakat  (980,007) 1,464 (978,543)

Zakat  - - -

Net loss for the year  (980,007) 1,464 (978,543)

Other comprehensive income

Item that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Remeasurement of end of service

  benefit liability

l - 153 153

Net fair value change in hedging instruments

entered into for cash flow hedges n -

3,236 3,236

Total comprehensive loss for

  the year

(980,007) 4,853 (975,154)

17-8 Reconciliation of loss for the year ended 31 December 2016

Note

(17-12)

Losses before

Zakat

 SR’000

Losses for

the year

 SR’000

Loss for the year reported under SOCPA  (980,007) (980,007)

Actuarial value of end of service benefits g 427 427

Measurement of debt arrangement costs c 1,037 1,037

Loss for the year under IFRS  (978,543) (978,543)

Other comprehensive income l,n  3,389

Total comprehensive loss for the period under IFRS   (975,154)

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

31

17. IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRS”) (continued)

17-9 Effect of IFRS adoption on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2016

Note

(17-12)

Amounts

previously

reported

(SOCPA)

SR’000

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

 SR’000

Opening

IFRS

statement of

financial

position

SR’000
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment  7,005,995  -  7,005,995

Intangible assets a 16,196,261  (576,062)  15,620,199

Other assets a,b -  532,181  532,181

Other non-current assets c 96,208  (96,208)  -

Total non-current assets  23,298,464  (140,089)  23,158,375

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories  42,101  -  42,101

Trade and other receivables b,d -  2,395,681  2,395,681

Accounts receivable d 1,108,563  (1,108,563)  -

Prepaid expenses and other assets  d 1,243,237  (1,243,237)  -
Cash and cash equivalents  918,560  -  918,560

Total current assets  3,312,461  43,881  3,356,342

TOTAL ASSETS

 26,610,925  (96,208)  26,514,717

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital  5,837,292  -  5,837,292

Hedging reserve  (3,968)  -  (3,968)

Accumulated deficit 17.10 (2,258,414)  (15,925)  (2,274,339)

Total capital and reserves  3,574,910  (15,925)  3,558,985

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term borrowings c,e 8,244,987  1,896,103  10,141,090

Advances from shareholders f 4,569,147  (4,569,147)  -

Amounts due to related parties f 884,572  4,572,141  5,456,713

Other non-current liabilities e 2,619,324  (1,922,531)  696,793

Derivative financial instruments  3,968  -  3,968

Provision for employees’ end of service benefits g,l

g

74,114

74,114

 1,209  75,323

75,323 Total non-current liabilities  16,396,112  (22,225)  16,373,887

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

32

17. IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

(“IFRS”) (continued)

17-9  Effect of IFRS adoption on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2016 (continued)

Note

(17-12)

Amounts

previously

reported

(SOCPA)

SR’000

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

 SR’000

 Opening

IFRS

statement of

financial

position

SR’000
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables i,j -  4,195,913  4,195,913
Current portion of long-term borrowings j,k 1,796,992  60,277  1,857,269
Notes payable i 450,195  (450,195)  -
Accounts payable i 713,760  (713,760)  -
Due to related parties i 2,994  (2,994)  -
Deferred revenue  528,663  -  528,663
Accrued expenses and other liabilities i,j 3,147,299  (3,147,299)  -

Total current liabilities  6,639,903  (58,058)  6,581,845

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  26,610,925  (96,208)  26,514,717

17-10 Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2016

Note

(17-12)

 As at

31 December

2016

SR’000

Total equity under SOCPA   3,574,910

Actuarial value of end of service benefits g,l  (1,209)

Measurement of debt arrangement costs c  (14,716)

Total adjustment to equity   (15,925)

Total equity under IFRS   3,558,985

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

33

17. IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

(“IFRS”) (continued)

17-11 Effect of IFRS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 30 June 2016

Note

(17-12)

Amounts

previously

reported

(SOCPA)

SR’000

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

 SR’000

Amounts

reported

under IFRS

SR’000

Net cash flows from operating activities m 803,698  (638,777)  164,921

Net cash flows from investing activities m (776,715)  184,357  (592,358)

Net cash flows from financing activities  (289,729)  454,420  164,691

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (262,746)  -  (262,746)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  1,378,498  -  1,378,498

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period
 1,115,752  -  1,115,752

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

34

17. IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)
(Continued)

17-12 Notes to the reconciliations

a) Reclassification of right of use assets, which represents prepaid operating lease payments, to other assets as